
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ECONOMY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Economy,  
Councillor Penny di Cara 
 
TUESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2025 AT 3.00 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 January 2025  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Get Sussex Working Plan  (Pages 5 - 232) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 October 2025 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Manager,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ECONOMY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Economy, Councillor Penny di Cara, on 22 January 
2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillors Bowdler, Hollidge and Redstone spoke on item 4 (see minute 10) 

 

6. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 NOVEMBER 2024  

 

6.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
November 2024. 

 

7. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

7.1 There were none. 

 

8. URGENT ITEMS  

 

8.1 There were none. 

 

9. REPORTS  

 

9.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

10. DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION SKILLS BOOTCAMPS DEVOLVED FUNDING  

 

10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 
DECISIONS 
 
10.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Approve the County Council’s headline proposal for Skills Bootcamps funding to be submitted 
to the Department for Education; and 
 
2) Delegate authority for the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to take any 
actions necessary in relation to the implementation of the Skills Bootcamps programme. 
 
REASONS 
 
10.3 The County Council has developed a Skills Bootcamps offer that will provide Level 2 and 
Level 3 training that supports local businesses and residents by upskilling the East Sussex 
workforce, moving people from unemployment into work and addressing vacancies. 
 
10.4 Delegation of authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to take 
any actions necessary in relation to the implementation of the Skills Bootcamps programme will 
ensure the programme is implemented efficiently. 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
Report to: Lead Member for Economy 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

14 October 2025  

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Get Sussex Working Plan 
 

Purpose: To seek endorsement of the Get Sussex Working Plan and 
agreement to the current Partnership Group overseeing the 
delivery of the Plan until new governance structures are 
determined.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 
1) Endorse the Get Sussex Working Plan (The Plan) as a strategic framework for 

employment, health and skills integration across Sussex. 
 

2) Agree the continuation of the current Partnership Group to oversee delivery of the 
Plan until governance structures are confirmed via the proposed new Mayoral 
Combined County Authority (MCCA); and 
 

3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to 
make future minor amendments to the Plan. 

 
 

 
1. Background Information 
 
1.1 The Get Sussex Working Plan (GSWP or ‘the Plan’) is a pan-Sussex response to the 
UK Government’s Get Britain Working white paper. It aims to reduce economic inactivity and 
increase long-term employment to 80% by 2035, through a whole-system approach to 
employment, health and skills. The Plan is live and evolving, to be delivered and reviewed 
over the coming decade. 
 
1.2 The Plan has been developed collaboratively by East Sussex County Council, West 
Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council at the request of the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP).  
 
1.3 As per DWP requirements, the draft plan in its current form has been formally 
endorsed by the DWP Regional Office, supported by the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and 
has been submitted for review to the DWP and ICB in line with the end of September 2025 
deadline.  
 
1.4 To produce the Get Sussex Working Plan (Appendix 1), the partners commissioned a 
Labour Market Data Mapping and Analysis Report (Appendix 2) and stakeholder 
consultation and user voice workshops (Appendix 3 - Stakeholder list and Appendix 4 - 
Stakeholder consultation reports). 
 

1.5  Over 200 stakeholders contributed to the consultation process, including employers, 
Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprises, education providers, National Health Service 
and the DWP. Insights from Connected Futures Hastings peer research further shaped the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Plan. In East Sussex, the Skills and Employment East Sussex Board was actively involved in 
the development of the plan from inception, at a mid-point workshop and undertook a review 
of the draft plan.  
 
1.6 An officer working group from across the 3 authorities reviewed findings of the 
analysis and stakeholder reports, in conjunction with local an
[...]
across 
Sussex, identifying areas of best practice that can be built on, ongoing core delivery, as well 
as gaps such as a lack of employment support programmes for NEET young people or 
funding for ‘stepping stone’ programmes for those furthest from accessing work or learning. 
 
Risk and/or liability for East Sussex County Council 
 
2.8 The GSWP is developed and led by the 3 local authorities but will transition to the 
proposed MCCA when it is ready to oversee it. Targets are set by the GSW Partnership 
Group and the Implementation plan is a live document which can change.  

 
2.9 Actions focus on delivering programmes with known funding (e.g. Connect to Work) 
or on activities where there is no cost (e.g. sharing best practice in employer engagement). 
Where aspirational activities and/or asks for the longer term are included, these are recorded 
as ‘subject to funding’ in the Implementation Plan, as instructed by the Minister for 
Employment, with no obligation to deliver them unless funds are forthcoming. 
 

2.10 The Plan states that delivery towards the identified KPIs is subject to funding and 
subject to a policy and economic environment that is conducive to the delivery of the 
identified actions. 
 

2.11 The Government has not provided any requirements for reporting to the DWP on 
progress against the GSWP, however, has advocated that it is for the Local Authority to 
agree reporting and monitoring processes. 

 
 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Get Sussex Working Plan (the Plan) provides a robust, evidence-based 
framework to address employment and skills challenges across Sussex. It supports inclusive 

Page 7



growth, aligns with national policy, and prepares the region for future governance and 
funding changes. 
 
3.2 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to endorse the Get Sussex Working 
Plan as a strategic framework for employment, health and skills integration across Sussex 
and to agree the continuation of the GSW Partnership Group to oversee the Implementation 
Plan until governance structures are confirmed via the proposed new Mayoral Combined 
County Authority.  
 
3.3 To allow for the plan to be finalised, the Lead Member is recommended to delegate 
authority to the Director of Communities Economy and Transport to make future minor 
amendments to the Plan. 
 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officers:  
Holly Aquilina  
Email: Holly.Aquilina@eastsussex.gov.uk  
and Caroline Bragg,  
Caroline.Bragg@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All members 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
NONE 
 
 

Page 8

mailto:Holly.Aquilina@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.Bragg@eastsussex.gov.uk


   

 

   

 

GET SUSSEX WORKING PLAN  

Contents 

Executive summary  

1. Introduction and approach 

2. The Sussex employment and skills picture 

3. Current infrastructure and provision 

4. Which priority groups will the Get Sussex Working Plan support?  

5. Identifying the key challenges and opportunities for Sussex 

6. Pan-Sussex vision, goal and ambitions 

7. Governance and oversight  

8. Implementation Plan 

Appendices 

Appendix 1: Pan-Sussex Labour Market Data Mapping and Analysis Report  

Appendix 2: List of stakeholders and partnerships that have contributed to the report  

Appendix 3: Stakeholder reports: 

 Brighton and Hove  

 East Sussex  

 West Sussex 

 

 

 

  

Page 9

Appendix 1



   

 

   

 

Executive Summary  

Vision: 

A dynamic Sussex workforce, enabled by integrated support across employment, health, 

post-16 education and skills. All residents are empowered to aspire, to develop the skills 

they need now and for the future; to access meaningful employment that improves lives, 

addresses inequalities, and enables businesses to thrive.  

The Get Sussex Working Plan has been developed in response to the UK Government’s Get 

Britain Working white paper. Its purpose is to reduce economic inactivity and increa
[...]
sultation, GSWP, (2025)  

Team Domenica (2024) Supported Employment Programme Overview. Brighton: 

Team Domenica.  

National Development Team for Inclusion (2023) Internships Work: Programme 

Overview. London: NDTi.  

Joyfully Different (2023) Neurodiversity Support Services: Employer Toolkit. 

London: Joyfully Different.  

Genius Within (2024) Neurodiversity Coaching and Employment Support: Practice 
Insights. Brighton: Genius Within.  

Youth Futures Foundation (2023) Connected Futures: Phase One Report. London: 

YFF.  

Wheels to Work (2021) Programme Closeout and Impact Report 2013–2021. West 

Sussex: W2W Partnership.  

East Sussex Careers Hub (2024) Employer Engagement Programmes Overview. East 

Sussex: ESCC.  

 

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 January 2025
	4 Get Sussex Working Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ECONOMY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Economy, Councillor Penny di Cara, on 14 October 
2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillors Denis and Hollidge spoke on item 4 (see minute 5) 

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 JANUARY 2025  

 

1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2025. 

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

2.2 There were none. 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS  

 

3.1 There were none. 

 

4. REPORTS  

 

4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

5. GET SUSSEX WORKING PLAN  

 

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 



 

 

 

 

 
DECISIONS 
 
5.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Endorse the Get Sussex Working Plan (The Plan) as a strategic framework for employment, 
health and skills integration across Sussex; 
 
2) Agree the continuation of the current Partnership Group to oversee delivery of the Plan until 
governance structures are confirmed via the proposed new Mayoral Combined County Authority 
(MCCA); and 
 
3) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make future 
minor amendments to the Plan. 
 
REASONS 
 
5.3 The Get Sussex Working Plan provides a robust, evidence-based framework to address 
employment and skills challenges across Sussex. It supports inclusive growth, aligns with 
national policy, and prepares the region for future governance and funding changes. 

 

 


